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VEHICLE CHECKS

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN B. WOODRUFF:

On April 23, 1968, Mrs. BERTHA COLLINS Secretary, 
Communications Division, West Virginia State Police, State 
Capitol Building, Charleston, W. Va ., made available all 
outgoing license checks made through the West Virginia 
communications center from April 1, 1968, to date, and they 
were personally checked by the writer for checks na de 
Georgia and the following Georgia license checks were

April 9, 1968, by Police Dept., Beckley, W. 
on 1967, Georgia Registration Nos. 66J954 and 4-06033 or 40-6033.

April 19, 1968, by State Police, Beckley, W. Va ., 
on 1967 Georgia Registration No. 4D6033.

April 22, 1968, by Sheriff’s Office, Marion County, 
Fairmont, W. Va ., on 1968 Georgia Registration 510-653. '

April 23, 1968, by Police Dept., Wheeling, W. Va ., 
on 1968 Georgia Registration 6-J3484.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROBERT D. WARDEN:

On April 19, 1968, Desk Sergeant WILFRED MATHENA, 
Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., and Sgt. R. C. STOVER, 
West Virginia State Police, Princeton, W. Va., advised the 
writer that none of their men have reported seeing the 1955 
or 1956 Dodge, in this area.

On April 23, 1968, Desk Sergeant WILFRED MATHENA, 
Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., and Sgt. R. C. STOVER 
West Virginia State Police, Princeton, W. Va., advised the 
writer on this date that their departments have not recovered 
any cars with Georgia license plates since April 4, 1968.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY V. SHOEMAKER: x

On April 23, 1968, Detective PAUL PRICE, Auto Squsud,
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Huntington, Wo Va., Police Dept,, advised SA RAY V. SHOEMAKER 
that there have been no cars stolen in Georgia recovered in 
Huntington, W, Va., since April 5, 1968 Detective PRICE 
stated he would remain alert and would immediately notify 
the FBI if any such situation occurs.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA CYRIL J. LAFFEY:

On April 24, 1968, the following sources were contacted
and advised they had no record of any abandoned or suspect 
stolen automobiles or any inquiries relative to any automobiles 
with the State of Georgia license plates subsequent to
April 4, 1968:

Cpl. HAROLD MOORHEAD, Administrative Office, 
Pennsylvania State Police, Troop A, 
Greensburg, Pa,

Chief of Police PETER A. PIGNETTI, 
Greensburg, Pa,, Police Department.

Capt. EDWARD GORDON, Westmoreland County 
Detective Bureau, DAO, Greensburg, Pa,

It is noted that all police department agencies in
Westmoreland County utilize the Pennsylvania State Police 
teletype system relative to any suspect abandoned, suspect 
stolen or suspicious automobiles, Pennsylvania State Police, 
Greensburg, Pa,, also covers Indiana County, Pa,

The following investigation was conducted by
SA WILLIAM T. HENDON, JR.:

The following police agencies were contacted on the
dates indicated, and all advised that they had not found any 
abandoned cars with Georgia registration since April 4, 1968 
They will be on the lookout for same and will notify the FBI 
if any are found:

April 24 1968 Sgt, TOM CUFF, Troop C
Pennsylvania State Police, Punxsutawney, Pa.

April 23, 1968, Cpl. JOE SASAlA, Pennsylvania
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SA JAMES

Erie, Pa

State Police, Kittanning, Pa,

April 24, 1968, Chief of Police HARRY OWENS, 
Indiana, Pa „, Police Department

April 23, 1968, Chief off Police MELVIN BOWERS, 
Kittanning, Pa,, Police Department

April 24, 1968, Patrolman JOHN POSTELWEIGHT, 
Punxsutawney, Pao. Police Department

The following investigation was conducted by 
V. KINNANE:'

On April 24, 1968, Patrolman WILLIAM MC LAUGHLIN, 
, Police Department, advised that there have been no

cars recovered in Erie during the past month bearing Georgia 
license plates.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN S. HUGHES on April 24, 1968:

Sergeant ROBERT MILLIRON, Pennsylvania State Police 
Troop Headquarters, Hollidaysburg, Pa.; Trooper DAN JERSEVITCH, 
Pennsylvania State Police, DuBois, Pa.; Sergeant ROBERT HARRISON, 
Pennsylvania State Police, Clearfield, Pa.; Sergeant LEO DE POLO, 
Pennsylvania State Police, Somerset, Pa,.; and Sergeant 
HOWARD REPPERT Pennsylvania State Police, Turnpike Detail, 
Everett, Pa., all advised that no stolen cars from the 
State of Georgia had been recovered in their territory in 
the past mon^h.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EUGENE F. CABLE:

■ The Pennsylvania State Police on April 23, 1968, 
reviewed all teletypes, and no record of recovered cars 
stolen in Georgia in the month of April was located. There 
are 59 police departments in Beaver County, all of which 
report out of state recoveries to the 
Pennsylvania teletype facilities.

The following investigation 
SAs R. STEPHEN THOMPSON and EUGENE C.

writer and use

was conducted by 
JONES:
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On April 24, 1968, SA EUGENE C. JONES contacted the
Fairmont W. Va ., Police Dept., and the Clarksburg, W. Va., 
Police Dept., regarding any vehicles recovered by them since 
April 4, 1968, with Georgia license plates with negative results

On April 26, 1968, SA R. STEPHEN THOMPSON contacted
the Morgantown Police Department in connection with the same 
matter with negative results.

On April 24, 1968, SA R. STEPHEN THOMPSON contacted
the Marion County Sheriff’s Office at Fairmont, W. Va ., and 
discovered that they had sent an inquiry via West Virginia 
State Police teletype to Georgia authorities regarding a 1966 
blue Ford,' bearing Georgia License Plates 510-653. They 
received a reply from Georgia authorities that they had no 
stolen or missing report on this car. The Marion County 
Sheriff’s Office inquired about the call after receiving a 
call from JOE SESTITO, owner, Parkette Drive-In Restaurant, 
that two vMt# males driving this vehicle were in his 
restaurant ®fti acted susr^ ^ously.

On April 24, 1968, SA Ro STEPHEN THOMPSON interviewed
SESTITO, and he advised that these two men acted funny in his 
place and indicated to him that they were staying in the 
Belmont Motor Inn which is approximately | block down the 
road from his cafe. SESTITC viewed photos of JAMES EARL RAY, 
also known as ERIC STARVO GALT, and stated that the two men 
did not resemble any of the photos.

On the same date, AUNILL DEIRIGGI, Manager, Belmont
Motor Inn, supplied the registration card dated April 22, 1968, 
for two men. Only one name appeared on the card, ROBERT E. LOONWY, 
859 Washington Ave., Macon, Ga. The card also contained a 
description of their car, which was described as a 1966 Ford 
Galaxle, Georgia License 510-653. DEIRIGGI viewed photos of' 
JAMES EARL RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT, and advised 
that neither of the two men resembled the photos.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA LINNEY L. CONNOLLY, JR.:

Contact with police agencies in the Elkins Resident
Agency territory has not revealed any automobiles reported stolen 
in the State of Georgia.
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SA EDWARD
The following investigation was conducted by 
R. FLEMING, JR.:

On April 24, 1968, records at the Martinsburg and 
Charles Town, W. Va., Police Departments were checked and no
information concerning any car with a 
found on the various logs and records 
departments.

Georgia license was 
maintained by these

The following 
SA GEORGE A. PATTERSON:

The following 
Georgia car recovery:

investigation was conducted by

poM.ce agencies were contacted regarding

April 25, 1968

West Virginia 
Lewisburg, W.

State Police and Sheriff’s 
Va .

The police departments of Lewisburg, 
Ronceverte and White Sulphur Springs, W

Office,

Va

West Virginia 
Union, W. Va.

West Virginia 
Hinton, W. Va

State Police and Sheriff’s Office,

State Police and Sheriff’s Office

April 26 1968

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff’s Office,
and Police Department, Summersville, W. Va

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff’s Office, 
and Police Department, Richwood, W. Va«

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff’s Office, 
and Police Department, Marlinton, W. Va»

All contacts negative
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RICHARD A. JONES:

On April 29, 1968, Sgt. CHARLES JEROME, Wheeling
W. Va., Police Department, requested a check on a 1968 
Georgia License 6J3484, which he observed on a 1967 or 
1968, royal blue, Chevrolet sedan parked for two or three 
days behind the Madison School on Maryland St .

A check with the West Virginia State Police
revealed this vehicle registered to MALORA PARKS, 1021 
Azela Ave., Augusta, Georgia. No stolen report.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA DEAN M. HOWEN at Beckley, W. Va . :

On April 24, 1968, VIVIAN RIFFE, radio operator,
West Virginia State Police, stated that bn April 9, 1968, a 
teletype message was sent at 6:21 PM by Radio Operator 
GARNET MURPHY for the Beckley Police Department, to State 
Police, Atlanta, Georgia, to check 1967 Georgia registrations 
66J954 and 4-06033 or 40-6033 The same evening Georgia 
State Police, Atlanta, replied that 1967 Georgia License 
66J954 was registered to J. J<> THOMPSON, Midland Ave., Winder 
Ga., for a 1959 Chevrolet convertible, Vehicle Identification 
No. E59B226920, no stolen report; that there were no 
registrations under the numbers 4-06033 or 40-6033. This 
message came in at 10:22 PM and was given to Beckley Police 
Department, no name recorded.

Miss RIFFE also stated that on April 19, 1968, a
teletype message was sent at 12:51 PM by Radio Operator 
GARNET MURPHY to State Police, Atlanta, Ga., to check 1967 
Georgia License 4D6033. At 10:35 PM, April 19, 1968, 
Georgia State Police, Atlanta, Ga., replied that 1967 Georgia 
License 4-D-6033 is registered to EDWARD H. CUMMINGS, 152 
Kessler Dr., Ft. Benning, Ga., on a 1964 Volkswagen, Vehicle 
Identification No. 0570249, no stolen report.

On April 24, 1968, Mrs. GARNET MURPHY, Radio Operator
West Virginia State Police, advised that Georgia license check 
information was requested by Beckley Police Dept., on April 9, 
1968, and die did not know the purpose of this data.
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Mrs. MORPHY stated that the Georgia license check
on April 9, 1968, was sent upon the request of the bookkeeper 
at the West Virginia Turnpike Service Station, an Esso Station, 
Beckley Exit, as incomplete data had been received for a gasoline 
credit purchase some time earlier and the data was needed for 
proper billing.

Sgt o THOMAS DURRETT’, Detective Bureau, Beckley
Police Depte, advised he had no knowledge of any request for 
Georgia license data on or about April 9, 1968.

Sgt. G. To STARR, Beckley Police Dept., advised he
was on duty and in charge the evening of April 9, 1968, and 
he had no knowledge of "wy Georgia license data requested 
that date. He said he was at the Police Department at and 
around 6 PM on April 9, 1968, and the only other persons 
there were a new patrolman, in his constant company, and 
NELSON COOK, clerk, who was answering the telephone calls. 
Sgt o STARR stated that as a result of numerous unsolved house 
burglaries, the citizens had been requested to be alert for 
strange vehicles in their neighborhoods and to notify the 
police department of license numbers observed, and it is 
possible that some citizen had called in the two Georgia 
license numbers on April 9, 1968. He added that NELSON COOK 
is lax in keeping a complete log of telephone and radio calls 
and may have failed to record the data received. He said 
that COOK was on vacation and unavailable.

On May 2, 1968, NELSON COOK, communications clerk
Beckley Police Department, advised that he was working the 
evening of April 9, 1968, but had no knowledge of any Georgia 
license checks. He said it was possible that some off-duty 
patrolman had requested the license checks from his home.

On May 3, 1968, Chief of Police WILLIAM A. TEUBERT
Sgt. G. T. STARR, and Sgt, THOMAS DURRETT, Beckley Police 
Department, advised they could develop no information to 
identify anyone from that department who had requested Georgia 
license checks on April 9, 1968.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA J. EDWARD MADVAy .
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On April 24, 1968, DARLA KESTNER teletype room
Pennsylvania State Police, and Sergeant LEE CHICINNAp 
Sergeant in Charge of Traffic Detail, Pennsylvania State 
Police, advised after a review of their records that there 
had been no automobiles recovered from the State of Georgia 
since the first of April, 1968»

On April 24, 1968, Chief of Police TOM BELLHY
Washington, Pa., Police Department, advised from records 
that no out-of-state Georgia license tag had been on any 
vehicle recovered nor had any automobile originating from the 
State of Georgia been recovered in Washington, Pa.
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA WILLIAM T. DOUGHERTY

On April 30, 1968, the below listed individuals
advised that a review of the records of their respective 
agencies failed to disclose the recovery of any stolen cars 
from the State of Georgia subsequent to March 23, 1968:

Chief of Police JAMES MAHONEY, Uniontown 
Police Department, Uniontown, Pa»

Trooper HARRY EWING- Pennsylvania State 
Police, Uniontown, Pa□

Detective NICK STAStA, Connellsville Police 
Department, Connellsville, Pa.

Corporal JOSEPH SOUDERS, Pennsylvania State 
Police, Waynesburg, Pa.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA GEORGE KETCHEL ADAMS:

On April 11, 1968, Mrs. LUCILLE MC CORMIGK, Title
and Registration Division, and Mrs. PATRICIA BURNEY, Drivers 
License Division, West Virginia State Department of Motor 
Vehicles, Charleston, W. Va., advised the files of their 
offices contain no information concerning a 1966 Ford 
Mustang, Vehicle Identification No. 6T07C190647, or 
ERIC STARVO GALT.

On April 19, 1968, Officer J. C. ROBINSON
Communications Operator, Police Department, Charleston, 
W. Va ,, and Mrs. PAULINE DICKSON, Communications Operator, 
Company B, West Virginia State Police, South Charleston, 
W. VaM were furnished with descriptive information concerning 
a three-tone off-white and green 1955-1956 Dodge, four-door 
sedan bearing 1968 Florida license with a prefix of 10W and 
followed by four or five digits, numbers unknown. Officer 
ROBINSON and Mrs. DICKSON stated a review of their respective 
files was negative for any information concerning such a 
vehicle. They advised the description of the Dodge would 
be made available to units in the Charleston, W <. Va«, area.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM LOGAN CURTIS:

On April 23, 1968, RAY WOLOSIK, Allegheny County 
Detective Bureau, advised that there have been no vehicles 
bearing Georgia license plates recovered in Allegheny County 
since March 23, 1968° He advised that should any be 
recovered, he would immediately notify the FBI.

On April 23, 1968, JOHN TUNNEY, Auto Pound, 
Pittsburgh Police Department, advised that there have been 
no vehicles with Georgia license plates towed to their 
Pound since March 23, 1968«
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The following members of the West Virginia State Police
advised SA MAX L« GEIMAN that no automobiles from the State of 
Georgia have been recovered in their respective counties since 
April 4, 1968:

May 10, 1968 Corporal Jo M. DENNIS
Pleasants County

May 16, 1968 Trooper C. R. DUNCAN 
Wood and Wirt County

May 16, 1968 Corporal CARL LAGURSKI 
Calhoun County

May 16, 1968 Corporal WILLIAM ROBINSON 
Ritchie County

May 17, 1968 Corporal Wo V. BISHOP 
Jackson County
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The following police departments were contacted
on May 3, 1968, by SA OLIVER H. HUNTER, III, and car
recovery records reviewed regarding possible stolen cars 
from the State of Georgia, subsequent to March 23, 1968; 
that each representative stated that that department has 
not recovered any vehicles with Georgia plates recently:

Chief DANIEL F. GROSS 
Sharon, Pa., Police Department

Chief WILLIAM L. CAPUTO
Farrell, Pa., Police Department

Chief DONALD F. REINHART
Greenville, J>a., Police Department

Chief JOHN C. WHITMORE 
Hickory, Pa., Police Department

Chief THOMAS WELTON
Sharpsville, Pa., Polices Department

Corporal GEORGE BABICS 
Pennsylvania State Police, 
Mercer, Pa. .

Chief RICHARD E. HANNA '
New Castle, Pa., Police Department

Trooper THOMAS J. PETROVICH 
Pennsylvania State Police, 
New Castle, Pa.

In addition, the above advised that they do not
maintain unidentified latent fingerprints files and any 
unidentified prints on file there in connection with local 
cases were obtained prior to April 23, 1967; therefore, they 
were unable to assist in this individual project.
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

E Radio Teletype

URGENT 6/6/68

TO: ALL FIELD DIVISIONS

FROM: DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANY­

ONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION 

THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL EIGHT 

SIXTY - EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY - EIGHT UNDER NAMES; PAUL BRIDGMAN 

AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, 

ENGLAND, ON MAY 6 LAST AS SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING CANADIAN 

PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER’S LICENSE 

BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY 21 LAST MAY 

BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U. S. SHOULD PLACE 

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME 

OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN 

THAT THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. 

YOU MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS 

BEING SOUGHT BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID .GGMWNEMWexed,_____
TILED zZQ

(CONTINUED)

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Buregi, ii 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. ’

SERIALIZED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

□ Radio Teletype
PAGE TWO 

(CONTINUED)

FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.

FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON 

RESIDING IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE 

DEPARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL’S NAME 

AND DATE OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. 

THIS IS FOR YOUR INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE 

THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES 

MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RP
(1)

TOR 2:35 PM RP

DECODE RP

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau*s cryptographic systems^
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FD-263 (Rev. 3-8-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TITLE OF CASE

REPORTING OFFICE

PITTSBURGH :
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS
DATE

6/6/68
IN VESTI G ATI VE P ER1OD

4/7 - 5/20/68
REPORT MADE BY

WILLIAM LOGAN CURTIS AOB
MURKIN

REFERENCES

LEADS

CHARACTER OF CASE

CIVIL RIGHTS

Bureau teletype to All Continental Offices 
dated 4/7/68, ■
Bureau airtel to All SAC’s and Legats dated 
5/7/68, '
Memphis telephone^call to Pittsburgh, 5/24/68

ATLANTA - INFORMATION

Information copy being furnished to Atlanta in 
view of vast amount of investigatioMbeing conducted by 
that office.

APP RO V ED

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED None ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YE AR QyES QCnO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

O VER SI X MON THS | | YES J^NO

CON VI C. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

IN CH ARGE

COPIES MADE:

2 - Bureau (44-38861)
1 - Atlanta (Info,)
2 - Birmingham (Info.)
3 Memphis (44-1987)

Pittsburgh (44-578)

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

NotationsDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed. Serial)?
a....... E 7

Date Fwd. Indexec
How Fwd. Filed.— 22 z
By
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BIRMINGHAM

' Two information copies being furnished Birmingham 
inasmuch as process outstanding there, one copy for future
dissemination to U Attorney upon Bureau instructions

- B = 
COVER PAGE
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FBI WASH DC

FBI PITTSBGH

245 PM 5/10/68 URGENT RAN

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND COLUMBIA 

FROM PITTSBURGH (44-578)

MURKIN

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO ALL SACS JUNE EIGHT LAST.

ON JUNE TEN INSTANT, MRS. JO ANN RAZIMINAS, PROTECT 

IDENTITY, FOUR ZERO TWO TWO CAPE COD ROAD, PGH., TELEPHONICALLY 

ADVISED THAT WHILE AT A PARTY IN AIKEN, S.C., DURING EARLY APRIL 

NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT, EXACT DATE UNKNOWN, SHE AND HER HUSBAND 

ROBERT OVERHEARD A CONVERSATION IN WHICH BILL CARSWELL, SEVEN 

SIX NINE BOARDMAN ROAD, AIKEN S.C., WAS A PARTICIPANT. CARSWELL 

WHO HAD BEEN DRINKING, STATED THAT PRIOR TO THE MURDER OF 

DR. KING, HIS FATHER, BILL CARSWELL, SR., HAD BEEN APPROACHED BY 

AN UNKNOWN INDIVIDUALWHO STATED HE WAS COLLECTING MONEY TO 

HAVE DR. KING MURDERED. CARSWELL, SR., ALLEGEDLY REFUSED TO 

CONTRIBUTE.

COLUMBIA AT AIKEN, S.C., WILL INTERVIEW BILL CARSWELL, JR., 

AND SR., RE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND CONDUCT LOGICAL INVESTIGATION 

TO IDENTIFY UNKNOWN INDIVIDUAL. . _

FBI WASH DC

SW^" 
Serial 
Indexed-' 
filed..—
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES < ERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578) (P) date: 6/3/68

FROM SA EUGENE F. CABLE

subject: MURKIN

Re SAC memo dated 5/21/68

On 5/24/68, Deputy Coroner MEARL BOZETT, Beaver
County, advised that they have no unidentified dead in 
the county, and should a body be recovered that cannot 
be identified, he would immediately contact SA EUGENE I, 
CABLE.

EFC:djr

Fgi _ PITTSBURGH

5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FBI PITTSBGH

FBI PHILA

112PM

FBI PHILA

FBI WASH DC

1259PM URGENT 6/8/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861

MURKIN

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED AT LONDON

ENGLAND. JUNE EIGHT INSTANT. DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND

END

PVC

FBI

@

REMOVE ALL STOPS

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

PITTSBGH
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G^ERNMENT

Memorandum
SAG, PiTTSEJR 78) date: 6/7/68

FROM : SA ROBERT D. GARDE"

subject: EURKID

Re Hemo of SA DEAD" 9. "DAse, Sated 7/31/68,

An observation of all rides ano coneos."ion employees in the 

area of the JER-S DREE Shows, Bluefield, Va., on 6/8/68, 

failed to reveal anyone who resembled the subject.

An attempt to contact JlmES . ulSa was made with negative 

results, as he was unavailable at that time,

in view of the subject being apprehended in London, England 

over the week-end of 6/8,9/68, no further attempts will be made

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

ALL SPECIAL AGENTS DATE: 6/10/68

SAC IAN D. MAC LENNAN

MURKIN

6/8/68

TOP TEN FUGITIVE

Subject JAMES EARL RAY apprehended at London, England,

Discontinue efforts to locate and remove all stops

^za.
cc: SAC

A SAC
SUPV. ALLISON
SUPV. RUDOLPH
EACH SPECIAL AGENT

THF/jw
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578) (P) date: 6/12/68

FROM SA WILLIAM T. DOUGHERTY

subject: MURKIN
CR 
00: ME

Re

On

All Agents memo dated 5/27/68.

6/4/68, Mrs. Eleanor HELMAN, Secretary,
the Salvation Army, 32 West Fayette Street, Uniontown, 
Pa., was contacted at which time she was furnished with 
a copy of an 10 of JAMES EARL RAY.

On 6/7/68, LINDA MC MULLEN, Secretary, the 
Salvation Army, 129 East Crawford Avenue, Connellsville, 
Pa., was contacted at which time she advised that a few 
weeks ago, her organization received through the mails 
from the FBI an 10 and Wanted Flyer of JAMES EARL RAY. 
She added that RAY’s photograph was presently posted 
in her office.

WTDrAOB 
(1) ^

5O1O-1O8-O2

___  W -

SER!ALlZiO.Wx«™ -

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1 M2 EDITION *
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum,

FROM

SAC, PITTSg -578)
date: 6/13/68

SA EDWARD R. FLEMING,JR,
subject:

MURKIN 
CR

Re memo all Agents, SAC, Pittsburgh, 5/27/68

On 6/6/68, SA HENRY B. BRITTON,III, contacted
THEODORE LAMPA, House Manager, Union Rescue Mission, 
Martinsburg, W.Va., and furnished LAMPA copies of RAYfe 
IO. LAMPA said that he had seen no one resembling this 
IO at the Mission, but would promptly notify the FBI 
if he obtains any information of value.

ERF/cml 
(1)

5010-108-02
Buy U.S1. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In. Reply, Please Rejer to 
File No.

SAC, Pittsburgh

RE: FUGITIVE PUBLICITY—CANCELLATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

June 10, 1968

SERIALIZED LUl.. ^iwtlJl 
jy;^ i IW 

SBURGW

As you know, JAMES EARL RAY, Identification 
Order No. 4182, is no longer being sought by this Bureauo 
Make certain that your publicity outlets are promptly notified 
of the cancellation.

John Edgar Hoover 
Director
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

®^Case^B
By FBI Excellent

^Tremendous credit, it seems to us, must' 
be given the Federal Bureau of Investiga­
tion for tracking down James Earl Ray.

True, the Canadian Mounted Police 
deserve praise for the painstaking identi­
fication job of searching through some 250,­
000 passport photographs, but it was the 
FBI that tipped Canadian officials' off about 
Ray having applied for a passport from 
the country.

Although New Scotland Yard made the 
actual arrest at the London airport, again 
it was an FBI liaison representative who 
provided the essential information.

News of the capture was welcome for 
several reasons, not the least of which was 
scotching the canard circulated by a few 
understandably embittered followers of Dr. 
Martin Luther King. Some of these former 
associates and close friends had been as­
serting that the. FRI wasn’t pursuing this 
investigation as determinedly as it might. 
Apparently, the rift between Dr. King and 
J. Edgar Hoover, head of the FBI, had 
provoked this caustic criticism — now 
proved unfair and untrue.

Ray’s detention is also heartening to 
millions of Americans outraged at Dr. 
King’s assassination. Justice would be 
cruelly mocked, if the coward responsible 
for the crime didn’t have to answer for it. 
At present, at least a man whose finger­
prints were on the murder rifle is in custody 
and will have to explain this highly suspi­
cious circumstance.

Even so, much more information needs 
elucidation before the file on the King 
case is likely to be closed. Where, for ex­
ample, did Ray — an escaped felon — re­
ceive the money to do what he was known 

only prior to the brutality Jn 
Memphis but subsequently?

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Page 18

The Charleston 
Gazette

Charleston, 
West Va,

Date: 6-12-68
Edition: Valley
Author:

Editor: HARRY HOFFMANN
Title:

. It ml probable the FBI knows a great 
deal more than it has reported to the public 
and is keeping secret until the appropriate 
time for fuller disclosure. The details to 
date suggest strongly a conspiracy. And 
if justice is to bp satisfied, all the guilty 
must be found and arrested.
, Assuming a conspiracy, the foremost 

link to it is behind bars. The FBI has made 
an excellent start, and what has so far 
been accomplished indicates the agency is । 
doing everything humanly possible to dis­
cover all the unpleasant facts surrounding 
Dr. King^s slaying without fear or favor

[ | Being Investigated

Character:

or

Classification:

Submitting OfficePi ttS burgh
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Transmit the following in'

—AIRTELVia___________ AM

F B I

Date: 6-12-68

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO:

FROM:

SAC, ALBANY

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

In view of subject’s apprehension, any office having 
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica­
tion of any kind should cancel outstanding request now. ‘

A & D.

2
1
1

Albany .
All Continental Office^ 
Memphis

RGJ:BN 
(56)

M PerApproved
Special1*Agent in Charge

Sent _
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Date 8-2-68

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20585

Name and F.P.C. FBI No. A.O. I.O. W.F. cc Cancel lotion

George William Tyree, Jr.
20 L 1 U OIO 16 

SIU OOO
4,714,268 3337 3780

Federal process 
dismissed.

(8-2-68)
Don Ferris McCall, Jr.
21 M 1 U 15 

L 3 Wr
327, 089 B 3338 4092

Located Northridge, 
Calif., 7-17-68.

(8-2-68)
James Earl Ray
16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W IOI
405, 942 G 3339

442
442^

Extradited London, 
England to Memphis, 
Tenn., 7-19-68.

John Michael Walton 
17 I 30 W OMI

I 32 W IOI
356, 640 E 3340 4200

Located Lowndes Co., 
Alabama, 8-2-68.

(8-2-68)
Robert Vance Walton
14 M 13 U OOM 12 Ref: 13

I 25 U OOO 26
361, 075 E 3341 4201

Located Lowndes Co., 
Alabama, 8-2-68.

(8-2-68)
James Joseph Scully
2 M 21 W 19 Ref: 21

I 17 Ra 19
1, 170, 115 3342 4202

Located Arcadia, 
Calif., 7-23-68.

(8-2-68)
Jimmie Johnson
20 L 1 Ut 6 Ref: U

MIU T
11, 215 F 3343 4203

Located St. Louis, 
Missouri, 7-15-68.

(8-2-68)
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@3

Located at:

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Z 
3

pi w

^S

o o

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

60604CHICAGO, Illinois

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK. Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

(4-17-68)

Building Telephone

502 U. S, P. O. & Ct. House 518 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Bldg.
Room 204, Federal Building

505 CH 7-1555
272-6414

27 5 Peachtree St., N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
408 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 301 LE 9-6700
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg.
John F. Kennedy Federal

205 322-7711

Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
400 U. S. Court House Bldg. 716 856-7800
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life 704 333-4126
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building 
415 U. S. Post Office &

312 431-1333

Court House Building 513 421-4310
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 
Room 200 - 1810Commerce

803 252-1911

Street 214 RI 1-1851
Room 18218,Federal Off. Bldg303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building

& U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
202 U. S. Court House Bldg.
206 Dillingham Building 
6015 Federal Building &

915 533-7451
59546

U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414
1221 North Pennsylvania St. 
Room 800 - First Federal

317 632-6415

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House &

601 948-5000

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House

904 355-1401

Building 816 BA 1-6100
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
Room 2-011 Federal Off. Bldg 702 385-1281
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 501 FR 2-3157
1340 West 6th Street 213 483- 3 551
Room 701, Bank of Louisville 502 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg. 901 525-7373
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building 414 276-4684
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court

205 438-3674

House Building 201 622-5613
510 The Trust Company Bldg. 203 787-1217
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
201 East 69th Street
420 U. S. Post Office &

212 LE 5-7700

Court House Building 703 625-1631
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI2-7471
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 402 348-1210
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
1300 Federal Office Bldg. 412 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Bldg. 503 224-4181
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
2020 J Street 916 441-1275
2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue,

714 297-3361

Box 36015
Pan Am Building

255 Ponce de Leon Avenue

415 552-2155

765-6000
5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
Room 610, Federal Off. Bldg. 813 228-7661
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

COST DATA

1 —

WLC

9/6/68

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578)

MURKIN - COST DATA

P*

Re Pittsburgh airtel to Memphis dated 8/3/68.

FOR PITTSBURGH DIVISION FOR MONTH OF AUGUST, 1968

Number of Man Hours Spent on Case

Special Agents

Regular Hours

Overtime Hours

Total mileage travelled by Bureau

0

Unusual or out-of-ordinary costs

None.

1 hour

0

Cars Used on Case

Peak Number of Special Agents Working on Case During 
Month of August, 1968

1

Memphis 
Pittsburgh
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wLC :rmr 
(4)

A I R T E

TO: SAC,

SAC

SUBJECT:

COST DATA

1.

2.

3.

4.

2

12/5/68

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

PITTSBURGH (44-578)(P*)

MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Pittsburgh airtel to Memphis dated 11/1/68.

FOR PITTSBURGH DIVISION FOR MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 1968

Number of Man Hours Spent on Case

a. Special Agents

Regular hours

Overtime hours

1 hour

0

Total Mileage Travelled by Bureau Cars Used on Case

0

Unusual or Out-of-Ordinary Costs

None.

Peak Number of Special Agents Working on Case
During Month of November, 1968________________

1

- Memphis 
r Pittsburgh
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NR0071

6:30PM

TO ALL

WA CODE

NITEL 7-30-76 CMB Mo- /^^^ &
SACS

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

FROM DIRECTOR (100-106

REBUTEL TO ALL SACS

FURTHER DISCUSSIONS

167- £W*
BUDED AUGUST 9, 1976

JULY 28, 1976

WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASK

FORCE HAS RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING CHANGE REGARDING IS?" W&

REPRODUCTION OF FIELD OFFICE SERIALS IN THE MURKIN INVESTI-

GATION, AS OUTLINED IN REFERENCED

IT WILL BE NECESSARY ONLY TO

DOCUMENT IN YOUR MURKIN FILE IF A

TELETYPE

XEROX THE FIRST PAGE OF ANY

COPY OF THAT DOCUMENT HAS

BEEN SUBMITTED TO FBIHQ. THIS WILL INCLUDE BOTH DOCUMENTS

ORIGINATING IN YOUR OFFICE AND THOSE RECEIVED FROM OTHER FIELD

DIVISIONS. ANY DOCUMENTS IN YOUR MURKIN FILE, COPIES OF

WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN SUBMITTED TO FBI HQ MUST BE REPRODUCED IN

THEIR ENTIRETY AND FORWARDED TO FBIHQ

IT IS NOTED THAT THIS FIRST PAGE SHOULD CONTAIN THE FIELD

OFFICE

(MAKE A

OFFICE

END

SERIAL NUMBER IN ORDER THAT THE DEPARTMENT CAN

COMPLETE CHRONOLOGICAL ACCOUNTING OF EACH FIELD

SERIAL

WAZ FBI PG ACK FOR NR0071

w0
hmm.

YH- 57? - 309
SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

■301976

INDEXED
FILED

FBI - PITTSBURGH^
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NR0071 WA CODE

6830PM NITEL 7-30-76 CMB

TO ALL SACS .

FROM DIRECTOR (100-10667 0)

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.; BUDED AUGUST 9, 1976.

REBUTEL TO ALL SACS JULY 28, 1976.

FURTHER DISCUSSIONS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASK 

FORCE HAS RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING CHANGE REGARDING 

REPRODUCTION OF FIELD OFFICE SERIALS IN THE MURKIN INVESTI­

GATION, AS OUTLINED IN REFERENCED TELETYPE.

IT WILL BE NECESSARY ONLY TO XEROX THE FIRST PAGE OF ANY 

DOCUMENT IN YOUR MURKIN FILE IF A COPY OF THAT DOCUMENT HAS 

BEEN SUBMITTED TO FBI HQ. THIS WILL INCLUDE BOTH DOCUMENTS 

ORIGINATING IN YOUR OFFICE AND THOSE RECEIVED FROM OTHER FIELD 

DIVISIONS. ANY DOCUMENTS IN YOUR MURKIN FILE, COPIES OF 

WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN SUBMITTED TO FBI HQ MUST BE REPRODUCED IN 

THEIR ENTIRETY AND FORWARDED TO FBI HQ.

IT IS NOTED THAT THIS FIRST PAGE SHOULD CONTAIN THE FIELD 

OFFICE SERIAL NUMBER IN ORDER THAT THE DEPARTMENT CAN 

MAKE A COMPLETE CHRONOLOGICAL ACCOUNTING OF EACH FIELD 

OFFICE SERIAL. 

END

WAZ FBI PG ACK FOR NR0071 [searched j indfxfd
SERIALIZED

FBI - PITTSBURGH
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AIR TEL

8/5/76

DIRECTOR. FBI (100-106670)
ATTN: DEPUTY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR J. O. INGRAM 

INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

FROM: SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578) RUC

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR 
BUDED; 8/9/76

ReButel to all offices dated 7/29/76 and Butel to all
offices dated 7/30/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are Xerox copies of requested 
serials from the Pittsburgh file captioned "MURKIN.”

In addition to the enclosed serials, Pittsburgh file 
44-578 contains the following described items in the Exhibit 
Section:

ITEM LOCATION

Photograph of bus drivers of Cabell County
Board of Education, Huntington, V. Va., which 
included photograph of DANNY CARLTON MARKINS 44-578-1A(1)

Photograph of T-shirt and shorts bearing
laundry mark 02B-6 44-578-1A(2)

Artist's conception of UNSUB as described by 
witnesses in Memphis 44-578-lA(3)

Artist's conception of UNSUB as described by 
witnesses in Birmingham 44-578-lA(4)

Sample of thermo-seal marking, Machine Serial 
No. 33011, Model No. H5M4B1 44-578-1A(5)

2-Bureau (Encl.) REGISTERED MAIL^'W.
-Pittsburgh

JEP/j 
(3)
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PG 44-578

ITEM LOCATION

Sample of thermo-seal marking, Machine Serial 
No. 33860, Model No. H5S4B1 44-578-1A(6)

Photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, aka Harvey 
Lowmyer, John Willard 44-578-lA(7) * I

1960 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY 44-578-lA(8)

3 photographs of JAMES EARL RAY - one dated 
3/28/55, one dated 3/17/60 and one dated 
9/8/66

Photograph of MORRIS CLAYTON SKAGGS

Photograph of JAMES EARL RAY dated 1/4/66

44-578-U(9)

44-578-lA(10)

44-578-1A(11)

Photograph of UNSUB thought to be look-alike 
for RAY 44-578-lA(12)

Photograph of JAMES EARL RAY taken by one 
companion while he was in Mexico in Fall of 
1967 44-578-lA(13)

Additional photograph of RAY taken the Fall 
of 1967 • 44-578-lA(14)

Photographs and description of RAY as 
published by the Bureau 44-578-lA(15)

Photograph of laundry marks on shirt and 
bed linen of JAMES EARL RAY 44-578-1A(16)
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